

**SC89190**

---

**IN THE SUPREME COURT OF MISSOURI**

---

**RENEE YOUNG AND CHRISTOPHER YOUNG,**

**Appellants,**

**v.**

**FAMILY SUPPORT DIVISION OF THE  
MISSOURI DEPARTMENT OF SOCIAL SERVICES,**

**Respondent.**

---

**Upon Transfer by the Supreme Court from the  
Court of Appeals, Eastern District**

---

**SUBSTITUTE REPLY BRIEF OF APPELLANTS**

---

**John J. Ammann, #34308  
Saint Louis University Legal Clinic  
321 North Spring  
St. Louis, Mo. 63108  
314-977-2778  
Fax: 314-977-3334**

**Attorney for the Appellants,  
Christopher and Renee Young**

## TABLE OF CONTENTS

Table of Authorities .....	3
Argument.....	5
Point I .....	5
This Court’s decision in <i>Little Hills</i> and Section 453.074 require the Division to promulgate rules and regulations governing the BFC subsidy. (Replying to Respondent’s Point I.)	
Point II .....	10
The Child Welfare Manual is not sufficient to comply with the requirements of Sections 453.073 and 453.074 (Reply to Respondent’s Point II.)	
Point III .....	14
The denial of the BFC subsidy for the Youngs was not based on competent and substantial evidence. (Reply to Respondent’s Point III.)	
Point IV .....	16
The Division’s decision to deny the BFC subsidy to the Youngs is against public policy. (Reply to Respondent’s Point IV.)	
Conclusion .....	17
Certificate of Compliance and Service .....	18

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

<i>Chrismer v. Missouri State Division of Family Services</i> , 816 S.W.2d 696 (Mo. App. W.D. 1991) .....	12, 13
<i>Department of Social Services v. Little Hills Healthcare</i> , 236.S.W.3d 637 (Mo. 2007) .....	5, 6, 9
<i>Department of Social Services v. Senior Citizens Nursing Home District</i> , 224 S.W.3d 1 (Mo. App. W.D. 2007) .....	12
<i>Gee v. Department of Social Services</i> , 207 S.W.3d 715 (Mo. App. W.D. 2006) .....	12, 13
<i>Hutchings v. Roling</i> , 151 S.W.3d 85 (Mo. App. E.D. 2004) .....	12, 13
<i>NME Hospital, Inc. v. Department of Social Services, Division of Medical Services</i> , 850 S.W. 2d 71 (Mo. 1993) .....	6

## STATUTES

Section 208.153.1, RSMo. (Cum. Supp.2007).....	6
Section 452.375 (Cum. Supp. 2007) .....	9
Section 453.073, RSMo. (Cum. Supp. 2007) .....	8, 10, 12, 16.
Section 453.074, RSMo. (2000) .....	5, 8, 9, 10, 16

**OTHER AUTHORITIES**

Missouri Child Welfare Manual Section 4 .....8, 10, 11, 14

**WEBSTERS' NINTH NEW COLLEGIATE DICTIONARY**

(4<sup>th</sup> ED. 1990) .....11
